VIRGINIA STATE BUDGET

2025 Session

Budget Bill - HB1600 (Reenrolled)

Bill Order » Office of Education » Item C-22.50 Southwest Virginia Higher Education Center

Item C-22.50 First Year - FY2025 Second Year - FY2026

Property Transfer from VHCC (18780)

\$0

\$0

The State Board for Community Colleges shall transfer, without consideration, the property substantially described as follows at Virginia Highlands Community College to the Board of Trustees of the Southwest Virginia Higher Education Center: a piece of land used as a parking lot, referred as parking lot 3, consisting of approximately 500 parking spaces. The transfer shall be made in a form approved by the Attorney General. The State Board and the Center shall work amicably to perform required land surveying to effectuate this transfer of the property substantially described herein and to resolve any boundary, rights of way, or easement concerns that arise in the course of this transfer. The Center shall be responsible for paying any land surveying and documenting recording costs related to this transfer. The appropriate officials of the Commonwealth shall prepare, execute, and deliver such documents as may be necessary to accomplish this transfer.